
LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION No. 153

TO BE ANSWERED ON 14.09.2020

 PradhanMantriUrja Ganga Scheme


153. SHRI MAHESH SAHOO:


पे�ो�लयम और �ाकृ�तक गैस मं�ी


Will the Minister of PETROLEUM AND NATURAL GAS be pleased to state:

(a)     the progress of the PradhanMantriUrja Ganga scheme in Odisha;
(b)     the number of kilometres of pipe line laid so far, district-wise;
(c)    the cities which will have the facility of piped natural gas for domestic use and the

time by which they will get; and
(d)   the number of households connected through piped natural gas so far?


ANSWER

पे�ो�लयम और �ाकृ�तक गैस मं�ी
(�ी धम��� �धान)

MINISTER OF PETROLEUM AND NATURAL GAS
(SHRI DHARMENDRA PRADHAN)


(a) GAIL is executing Jagdishpur-Haldia-Bokaro-Dhamra Pipeline (JHBDPL) with extension of Barauni-Guwahati Pipeline (BGPL) and spur line to Dhamra-Haldia (DHPL) as part of PradhanMantriUrja Ganga Project (PMUG) to connect the states of Uttar Pradesh, Bihar, Jharkhand, West Bengal, Odisha and Assam. GAIL has informed that out of about 2,655 km of pipeline, approximately 1,401 km has been lowered as of now, and 766 km pipeline crosses through the state of Odisha of which approximately 196 km has been lowered as on 8.09.2020.

(b) District wise details are as under:
 Sl. No. District Lowered (in km)
1 Dhenkanal 33
2 Cuttack 32
3 Puri 1
4 Jajpur 26
5 Jagatsinghpur 3
6 Khorda 10
7 Deogarh 8
8 Sundergarh 30
9 Jharsuguda 19
10 Sambalpur 34


(c) Further, PNGRB has authorised City Gas Distribution entities covering more than 70 districts of which there are 19 districts in State of Odisha.

(d) About 55,200 number of households getting piped natural gas, along the route of JHBDPL at present.

**

